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Introduction

The McHale 998 which you have purchased has been developed through years of constant research and development. Given proper

care and attention the 998 will give years of reliable and dependable performance. However it is important that the operators manual is

read and fully understood to achieve this, before the machine is operated. As part of this philosophy it is vital to use only genuine

McHale replacement parts, as these are manufactured to the same high standard as the original machine. These may be obtained

through your McHale dealer.

If any part of this manual is not fully understood, please contact your McHale dealer who will be able to answer any questions or queries

that you might have. It is important to quote the machine serial number when requiring spare parts or technical assistance. Space is

provided below to record the machine details:

Date of delivery:

Year of manufacture:

Serial number:

If you require further copies of this spare parts manual please 
quote part number CLT00071

McHale 998

Note: Due to a policy of continuous product development and improvement McHale Engineering reserve the right to alter machine specifications without prior notice.

Note: Parts described as left and right are done so according to the direction that the machine normally travels in.
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Chassis 1 (315)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
1CHASSISACH000011

2BOTTOM RUNNER STRIP (WOOD)CMH002492

6SETSCREW, M10x30 CUP SQUARE Z/PCFA000173

2CHAIN GUIDE (WOOD)CMH003294

4BOLT, M12x130 CUP SQUARE Z/PCFA002895

7WASHER, 12mm FLATCFA001386

8NUT, M12 NYLOCCFA001247

1CONVEYOR BOTTOM RUNNER LIP RIGHTCZD020798

1CONVEYOR BOTTOM RUNNER LIP LEFTCZD021008

204NUT, M10 NYLOCCFA001239

10NUT, M14 NYLOCCFA0012610

8NUT, M8 NYLOCCFA0013211

8SETSCREW, M8x20 Z/PCFA0005212

2FRONT LIGHT BRACKETCZD0203513

10SETSCREW, M10x30 CSK HEXCFA0029014

2SHORT WEAR STRIP (PLASTIC)CMH0024715

2LONG WEAR STRIP (PLASTIC)CMH0024616

188SETSCREW, M10x20 BUTTON HEADCFA0024317

1MAIN CONV. CHAIN COMPLETE (9,17,18,19)ACH0003718

2MAIN CONV. SINGLE CHAIN C/W JOINERCCH0001418

2JOINER LINKCCH0200818

AS REQUIRED

0INNER LINK (ATTACHMENT)CCH0201218

FROM SERIAL NO. 90001

47CONVEYOR SLATCZC0200119

UP TO SERIAL NO. 9809

47CONVEYOR SLATCZC0201719

6SETSCREW, M12x25 Z/PCFA0003119

1HYDRAULIC HOSE TRAYACH0003821

2CONVEYOR LIFT CYLINDER COMPLETECRA0008222

1LIFT CYLINDER SEAL KITCSE0008422

1LIFT CYLINDER RODCRA0008822

1LIFT CYLINDER GLANDCRA0008922

11ROLL PIN, 8x50 Z/PCFA0001023

2LIFT CYLINDER REAR PIVOT PINCMH0027624

1DRAWBAR  CYLINDER REAR PIVOT PINCMH0007125

2RUBBER BUFFERCBE0000226

1HYDRAULIC ACCUMULATOR, 30 BARCVA0301027

2REAR LIGHT BRACKETACH0005128

16SETSCREW, M10x25 Z/PCFA0002429

8WASHER, 10mm SPRINGCFA0013730

4CRADLE PIVOT PINACH0004231

4GREASE NIPPLE, M8 STRAIGHTCFA0011832

2SLOTTED LINK TOP PINCMH0028733

UP TO SERIAL NO. 90054

2WASHER, 3/8" "DOWTY"CHY0002034

UP TO SERIAL NO. 90054

2ADAPTER, 3/8"-1/2"CHY0200835

4WASHER, 1/2" "DOWTY"CHY0005336

2HYDRAULIC ACCUMULATOR, 70 BARCVA0301137

4NUT, M20 PLAIN Z/PCFA0030538

2MAIN CONVEYOR ADJUSTER BOLTACH0003939

1HYDRAULIC VALVES INNER COVERCZB0201840

9SETSCREW, M10x20 Z/PCFA0002341

1INSPECTION COVERCZF0213342

1HYDRAULIC VALVES REAR COVERACH0004043

16WASHER, 10mm SKMCFA0025145

16SETSCREW, M8x10 SOCKET CAPCFA0029246

1HYDRAULIC VALVES OUTER COVERCZB0201747

1SETSCREW M12x35 Z/PCFA0003348

1WASHER, 12mm SKMCFA0025049

1WASHER, 12mm SPRINGCFA0020750

1DRAWBAR MAIN PIVOT PIN CAPADB0001151

1DRAWBAR MAIN PIVOT PINCMH0025952

1WASHER, 12x85x6CZF0210553

1BOLT M10x60 Z/PCFA0002754

FROM SERIAL NO. 90055

2ADAPTER, 1/2"-1/2"CHY0201355

FROM SERIAL NO. 249995

2CHAIN RUNNERCZD0210256

4BOTTOM BALE LIFT CYLINDER PINCMH0003057

2MAIN CONVEYOR REAR DRIVE HINGE PINCMH00070

UP TO SERIAL NO. 90055

4CHAIN DOWN CLAMPACH00053

FROM SERIAL NO. 250172

2WHEEL CHOCKCTP00046

FROM SERIAL NO. 250172

2WHEEL CHOCK BRACKETCTP00047
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Stub axles & Wheels (317)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No

LH

1STUB AXLE, COMPLETE (HYD + AIR) LEFTCAX00012

RH

1STUB AXLE, COMPLETE (HYD + AIR) RIGHTCAX00013

1BRAKE OPERATING CYLINDER (HYD)CRA001001

1BOLT M10x60 Z/PCFA001272

1BRAKE OPERATING LEVERCAX000183

1NUT M10 PLAINCFA000084

6NUT M20 NYLOCCFA001295

6SETSCREW, M20x50 Z/PCFA003026

FAD

1BRAKE SHOES (SET) (FAD)CAX000197

ADR

1BEARING KIT (2 BEARINGS & SEAL) ADRACH000478

FAD

1BEARING KIT (2 BEARINGS & SEAL) FADACH000488

6WHEEL STUD M18X1.5 (FAD)CFA002359

1HUB (BRAKED)CAX0002010

1WHEEL COMPLETE (16/70-20)CWH00007

1WHEEL CENTRE (14x20)CWH0001411

1TYRE (16/70-20)CWH0001612

6WHEEL NUTCFA0012113

ADR

1HUB NUT (ADR)CAX0002214

FAD

1HUB NUT (FAD)CAX0002314

ADR

1HUB CAP (ADR)CAX0002415

FAD

1HUB CAP (FAD)CAX0002515

ADR

1HUB SEAL (ADR)CSE0000416

FAD

1HUB SEAL (FAD)CSE0000716
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Arch (318)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
1ARCHACH000441

1INSPECTION COVERCZF021332

4SETSCREW, M10x20 Z/PCFA000233

4WASHER, 10MM SPRINGCFA001374

16SETSCREW, M16x40 Z/PCFA001515

16NUT, M16 NYLOCCFA001286

1TOP ARMACH002407

4SETSCREW M20x50 Z/PCFA003028

6WASHER M20 SPRING Z/PCFA003299

4DOWEL Z/PCMH0010710

1TOP REDUCTION GUIDEATR0001811

2SETSCREW M8x25 Z/PCFA0010212

2NUT M8 NYLOCCFA0013213

1SENSOR PLATECZF0263114

2BOLT M8x30 Z/PCFA0031615

2WASHER SKM8CFA0024916

6BOLT M20 X 50 Z/PCFA0038117

2M8 X 10 SOCKET HEAD BOLTCFA0029218

2WASHER SKM8CFA0024919

2WASHER SKM10CFA0025120

1STEEL HYDRAULIC PIPE ASSEMBLYCHY0210721
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Dispenser arm (319)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
2DISPENSER BCK ASSYADP000571

1DISP ARM WELDCENTRE 998ADP000702

2TRIP ARM TUBE HOLDERADP001973

2998 TRIP ARM MESH HOLDER BRACKETADP002064

2CAP PLAS INSERT ROUND 42.4MMCBC000055

2MAGNET BLUE WHEELCEL000176

1BUSH SNAP 8.2X13 NYLONCEL000617

2SWITCH LIMITCEL000908

4SETSCREW M10X25 Z/PCFA000249

2BOLT M10X65 Z/PCFA0002810

4SETSCREW M8X20 Z/PCFA0005211

2SETSCREW M6X40 Z/PCFA0009912

10NUT M10 NYLOCCFA0012313

2NUT M12 Z/PCFA0012514

6NUT M16 NYLOCCFA0012815

4NUT M20 NYLOCCFA0012916

2NUT M6 NYLOCCFA0013117

6WASHER FLAT 16MM Z/PCFA0014018

2WASHER FLAT 6MM Z/PCFA0014419

4WASHER FLAT 8MM Z/PCFA0014720

12WASHER FLAT 10 MM Z/PCFA0020121

6BOLT M16X120 Z/PCFA0020922

12WASHER SKM12CFA0025023

12BOLT M12X40 Z/PCFA0029724

4SETSCREW M5X40 Z/PCFA0031425

10WASHER FLAT 5MMCFA0032026

4NUT M5 NYLOCCFA0032127

4BOLT M10X70 Z/PCFA0038328

2TURNBUCKLE EYE 12MMCFA0077429

4SETSCREW M20X35 Z/PCFA0086430

2DISPENSER SAFETY ARM ALUMINIUMCGD0002831

USED PRE 2002. REPLACED BY CGD00028

2SAFETY ARM DISPENSER 998 PRE 2002CGD0001031

2DISPENSER 998 YELLOW PVCCGD0022932

2INSULATION SAFETY BARCPL0002833

2SPRING TRIP ARM 6.35X40X280CSG0022334

2B0X 82X82X6 ALUMINIUM BENT90CXB0018135

11.5MM L DISPENSER LOOM COVER COMBI 2000CZB0205036

26MM L DISPENSER ARM ASSYCZF0235637

26MM L PLATECZF0551038

26MM L PLATECZF0551339

26MM L BRACKET 998CZF0555540

610MM L BALE HANDLERCZH0012841
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Dispenser drive (320)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
1GEARBOX DISPENSER ROTATIONCMT000331

1GEARBOX SHAFT TOP/REDU.C2000CMT000352

2BEARING62I2CBR000483

1GEARSPURCOMBIGEARBOXCMH004104

1GEAR SPUR XM 14T COMBI GEARBOXCMH004095

2BEARINGSNR6OIOCBR000476

1NUTCOMBIGEARBOXCFA004117

2SEAL GEARBOX COMBICSE000958

1GEAR BOX COVER PLATE COMBICMT000409

13SETSCREWMIOX3OCFA0002510

1WASHER 39X72X6CFA0041211

1GRUBSCREW M8XIOCFA0005112

UP TO SERIAL NO. 250159

1BRAKE UNIT HYDRAULICCMT0000413

SERIAL NO. 250160 TO 250993

1REPAIR KIT 998 MOTOR + BRAKEREP0005213

FROM SERIAL NO. 250994

1BRAKE UNIT HYDRAULICCMT0022613

16MM L SENSOR BRACKET COMBI 2000CZF0235814

14MM L SENSOR GUARD COMBI 2000CZD0217115

8WASHER SKM I 4CFA0044916

8SETSCREW MI4X3O ZIPCFA0039817

2IOMMLWASHERI5X3OXIOCZH0221018

24MM L WASHER I 4X45X4CZD0216619

2WASHER SKM8CFA0024920

2SETSCREW M8X25 ZIPCFA0010221

4SETSCREW MI 2X30 FLD ZPCFA0027622

UP TO SERIAL NO. 250159

1TOP MOTOR&VALVE ASY 998 CHAINADP0011823

SERIAL NO. 250160 TO 250235

1TOP MOTOR&VALVE ASY 998 GEARADP0009723

SERIAL NO. 250236 TO 250993

1REPAIR KIT 998 MOTOR + BRAKEREP0005223

FROM SERIAL NO. 250994

1MOTOR 240CC TF 32 SHAFTCMT0022523

UP TO SERIAL NO. 250159

1TOP MOTOR&VALVE ASY 998 CHAINADP0011824

SERIAL NO. 250160 TO 250235

1TOP MOTOR&VALVE ASY 998 GEARADP0009724

FROM SERIAL NO. 250236

1VALVE ASY ARM ROTATION 998 03CVA0015324

2BUSH I2X20X20CMH0075625

2BOLTMI2X5OSOCCFA0053526

1ASY SLIPRING 2 WAY BOTTOMCEL0004627

1SLIPRING ROTARY CON 2 WAYCEL0004728

1CON ASY SLIPRING 2 WAY TOPCEL0004529

2SEAL 0-RING I8X2 NBR 80CSE0011730

4BOLT M8 X 70 SOC CAP ZPCFA0054831

2NUT M8 NYLOC Z/PCFA0013232

1SEALKITFORTESERIESMOTORSCSE0011133

1SEAL KIT BRAKE UNIT BTM MODELCSE0010134
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Dispenser (321)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
1DISPENSER ASSEMBLY COMPLETEADP000860

1TRANSMITTER EVEN/GEAR COVERCEL002211

1TRANSMITTER ODD/GEAR COVERCEL002221

110MM L DISPENSER CAP SPACERCZH029271a

2WASHER SPRING 8MM Z/PCFA001852

2SETSCREW M8x25 Z/PCFA001023

3NUT M12 NYLOCCFA001244

2WASHER FLAT 12MM HD Z/PCFA001395

64%

1KIT DISPENSER GEARS 64%ADP000206

55%

1KIT DISPENSER GEARS 55%ADP000196

8SETSCREW M8x20 Z/PCFA000528

4BEARING SLFL20CBR000049

2KEY 6x6x15CFA0015310

8NUT M8 NYLOC Z/PCFA0013211

2DISPENSER SPACERCZD0011412

1ROLLER DISPENSER PRIMARYCMH0003413

1ROLLER DISPENSER SECONDARYCMH0003514

1SETSCREW M10x25 Z/PCFA0002415

1WASHER SPRING 10MM HD Z/PCFA0013716

1CUT AND TIE SPACERCZD0011817

1PIN 30x280 STEPPED Z/P (750mm FILM)CMH0061918

1PIN 30x535 STEPPED Z/P (500mm FILM)CMH0066118

1DISPENSER FILM HOLDER ASSEMBLYADP0004019

2SPRING TOR. 6.35WDx480Dx7.8 COILCSG0003120

1SPRING COMP 1.625x16x40x8CSG0001021

1PIN 16x84 STEPPED Z/PCMH0019722

1GRUBSCREW M6x6 Z/PCFA0020822

1ROLL PIN 8x50 Z/PCFA0001023

2BEARING 30x34x16 STEPPED PLASCBR0006824

1WASHER FLAT  Z/PCFA0013525

1SPRING COMP 2.95x37x197x12CSG0000926

1DISPENSER SPACERCZC0011227

4BEARING 6205 2RSCBR0000928

2COIL ROLLER (2 BEARING TYPE)CMH0008729

2CIRCLIP 25MM EXTERNAL Z/PCFA0000130

1SETSCREW M12x30 Z/PCFA0003231

1SPRING EXT. 1.83x12x65x14.5CSG0001332

1DISPENSER HANDLE PARTCZH0216533

1CAP PLASTIC HANDGRIP 7/8CBC0001234

1CABLE ROLLER RELEASE 1095CFA0024235

1DISPENSER MAIN FRAMEADP0005136
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Cut & Hold back plate (322)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
0CUT & HOLD COMPLETEACT000010

9NUT M12 NYLOCCFA001241

6WASHER 12MM FLAT (H/D)CFA001392

1BACKPLATECZD020553

1ECCENTRIC BEARING HOLDERCMH002624

2CONCENTRIC BEARING HOLDERCMH002615

3BEARING 6204 2RSCBR000206

1SETSCREW M12x50 Z/PCFA002707

2BOLT M12x50 Z/PCFA002728

2SETSCREW M6x10 Z/PCFA002699

2WASHER 6MM SHAKEPROOFCFA0026810

1KNIFE CLAMPCZC0201211

1BUFFER RUBBERCBE0000212

2WASHER 10x40x4CZD0011813

1SPRING PLUNGERCSG0000414

2KNIFECKN0001115

1KNIFE PLATECZF0212116

4WASHER 6MM FLATCFA0014417

2SETSCREW M6x25 Z/PCFA0009818

1PLUNGER BRACKETACT0000319

1GREASE NIPPLE  M8 STRAIGHTCFA0011820

4SETSCREW M12x30 Z/PCFA0003221

1BUSH OILITECBR0001622

1PLUNGER CHROMECMH0002323

1WASHER 10MM SPRINGCFA0013724

1SETSCREW M10x25 Z/PCFA0002425

4SETSCREW M12x25 Z/PCFA0003126

2NUT M6 NYLOCCFA0013127

2WASHER 12X40X10CZH0211928
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Cut & Hold slider (323)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No

FROM SERIAL NO. 90050

1SLIDER BARE (ALUM RAIL TYPE)ACT000021

UP TO SERIAL NO. 90049

1SLIDER (STEEL RAIL)ACT000101

FROM SERIAL NO. 90050

1RAIL (ALUMINIUM)CMH002602

FROM SERIAL NO. 90055

5SETSCREW M8x45 CSK HEX Z/PCFA000893

UP TO SERIAL NO. 90054

5SETSCREW M8x40 CSK HEX SSCFA003623

2NUT M14 NYLOCCFA001264

4WASHER RAM DISHEDCMH003305

2WASHER RAM RUBBERCMH003316

1NUT 1 1/4 UNF NYLOCCFA000127

1CUT & HOLD CYLINDER COMPLETECRA000748

1SEAL KIT CUT & HOLD CYLINDERCSE000748

1CYLINDER ROD (TOP)CRA001038

1CYLINDER ROD (BOTTOM)CRA001048

1CYLINDER GLAND (TOP)CRA001058

1CYLINDER GLAND (BOTTOM)CRA001068

1CYLINDER PISTON (TOP)CRA001018

1CYLINDER PISTON (BOTTOM)CRA001028

FROM SERIAL NO. 90055

7NUT M8 NYLOCCFA001329

FROM SERIAL NO. 90055

6WASHER 8MM FLATCFA0014710

KIT INCLUDES ITEMS 9, 12, 13, 14 & 15

1KIT - CUT & HOLD RAIL 998 ROD IRONALA0028811

1TUBE 20.1X17.8X1050 PVC CONDUITCPL0010912

1TUBE 15X11X1070  PEXOB15CPL0011013

1PIN 10X1140 THREAD EACH ENDCMH0112714

1NUT M8CFA0013315
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
1REAR ROLLER998ABD000431

1REAR ROLLER998ABD000442

2BEARING FLANGE UNIT SF1 3/4"CBR000463

1UNLOADING ROLLERART000034

4WASHER FLAT 20MM Z/PCFA004135

4NUT M20 NYLOCCFA001296

4BOLT M20X50 Z/PCFA002787

8BOLT M16X45CFA002828

8NUT M16 NYLOCCFA001289

1UNLOADING ROLLERART0000310

4SETSCREW M14X45 ZPCFA0030611

4WASHER FLAT 14MM ZPCFA0022212

4NUT M14 NYLOCCFA0012613

2BEARING PILLOW BLOCK NP13/4"CBR0000514
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Unloading roller table (585)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
1BALE UNLOADING ROLLER ASSEMBLYART000370

7BACK UNLOADING ROLLERART000341

1BACK UNLOADING ROLLER STOP ASSEMBLYART000352

1BACK UNLOADING ROLLER FRAMEART000363

2CHAIN 11/4" 10MM WIRE ZPCCH020174

2LINCH PIN 10MMCFA000055

14SETSCREW M10X25 Z/PCFA000246

14SETSCREW M8X16 Z/PCFA001017

14NUT M10 NYLOCCFA001238

14NUT  M8 NYLOC Z/PCFA001329

6WASHER FLAT 16MM Z/PCFA0014010

2LINCH PIN 6MMCFA0020211

6SETSCREW M16X30 Z/PCFA0039912

2D SHACKLE 0.375" GALCFA0045713

14BUSH 20X50X30 STEPPEDCMH0038014

2SPACER RING 995LM GEARBOXCMH0039915

2PIN TOP LINK 16X76&7MM C.HOLE.CMH0040016

2SPRING EXT 10X50.8X609.6X55CSG0001917

2STABILISER ASSEMBLY 250 C/CCTP0003718

146MM L UNLOADING ROLLER BRACKET 998CZF0526919
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Cradle arm (325)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
8GREASE NIPPLE, M10 STRAIGHTCFA001111

80mm BORE

2LIFT CYLINDER COMPLETE (80mm BORE)SLAVECRA000872

80mm BORE

2SEAL KIT (80mm BORE)CSE000872

80mm BORE

2CYLINDER ROD (80mm BORE)CRA000942

80mm BORE

2CYLINDER GLAND (80mm BORE)CRA000952

80mm BORE

2CYLINDER PISTON (80mm BORE)CRA000932

90mm BORE

2LIFT CYLINDER COMPLETE (90mm BORE)MASTERCRA000862

90mm BORE

2SEAL KIT (90mm BORE)CSE000862

90mm BORE

2CYLINDER ROD (90mm BORE)CRA000972

90mm BORE

2CYLINDER GLAND (90mm BORE)CRA000982

90mm BORE

2CYLINDER PISTON (90mm BORE)CRA000962

16BUSH, GLACIER 2525CBR000393

8BUSH, GLACIER 3025CBR000074

LH

1CRADLE ARM, RIGHTARC000065

RH

1CRADLE ARM, LEFTARC000075

12NUT, M12 NYLOCCFA001246

8WASHER, 12mm FLATCFA001387

4ROLL PIN, 8x50 Z/PCFA0001011

4PIN, TOP RAM PIVOTCMH0027612

2NUT, M12 PLAIN Z/PCFA0012513

2SETSCREW, M12x40 Z/PCFA0032414

8SETSCREW, M12x30 Z/PCFA0003215

4BEARING, 35mm INSERTCBR0003116

4BEARING RETAINERCMH0024517

4CIRCLIPCFA0023218

2ROLLER DRIVE MOTORCMT0000719

UP TO SERIAL NO. 250993

2SPROCKET, 3/4" PITCH 9 TOOTHCMH0028520

FROM SERIAL NO. 250994

2SPROCKET, 3/4" PITCH 10 TOOTHCMH0136720

2KEY, 8x7x30CFA0035921

2WASHER, 8mm MUDWINGCFA0014922

2WASHER, 8mm SPRINGCFA0018523

2SETSCREW, M8x25 Z/PCFA0010224

2MOTOR PLATECZF0200325

4SETSCREW M12x35 Z/PCFA0003326

2SETSCREW, M10x20 Z/PCFA0002327

2WASHER, 10mm SPRINGCFA0013728

2CHAIN, 3/4" C/W JOINER LINKCCH0000729

JOINER LINK

2JOINER  LINKCCH0200229

OFSET LINK

0OFFSET LINKCCH0200329

2CHAIN GUARDCGD0001530

4WASHER, 8mm SKMCFA0024931

4SETSCREW, M8x16 Z/PCFA0010132
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Rollers (327)

2SPD00327McHale 998Page 28



No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
12SETSCREW M10X30 Z/PCFA002301

8WASHER 10MM SPRINGCFA001372

8WASHER 10X40X4CZD001213

8KEY 10X8X40CFA002394

UP TO SERIAL NO. 250194

6SPROCKET 3/4 PITCH 26 TOOTHCMH002255

FROM SERIAL NO. 250195

6SPROCKET 3/4 PITCH 22 TOOTHCMH004375

RH

1ROLLER CRADLE RIGHTARC000016

LH

1ROLLER CRADLE LEFTARC000026

2CRADLE PIVOT SHAFTCMH002437

835MM BEARING INSERTCBR000318

8RETAINER RINGCMH002459

8CIRCLIPCFA0023210

UP TO SERIAL NO. 250194

4ADJUSTMENT CAMCZF0200411

FROM SERIAL NO. 250195

4ADJUSTMENT CAMARC0004711

4SETSCREW M10X20 Z/PCFA0002312

UP TO SERIAL NO. 250194

2SPROCKET 3/4 PITCH 15/15 TCMH0022713

FROM SERIAL NO. 250195

2SPROCKET 3/4 PITCH 13/13 TCMH0061213

UP TO SERIAL NO. 250194

2CHAIN GUARDCGD0001414

FROM SERIAL NO. 250195

2CHAIN GUARDCGD0003014

4WASHER SKM8CFA0024915

4SETSCREW M8X20 Z/PCFA0005216

UP TO SERIAL NO. 251537 (STEEL ROLLER)

4ROLLER (STEEL)ARC0000317

UP TO SERIAL NO. 251537 (PLASTIC ROLLER)

4ROLLER (PLASTIC)CPL0002317

FROM SERIAL NO. 251538 (STEEL ROLLER)

4ROLLER STEEL 998ARC0019317

RH

1SLOTTED LINK RIGHTARC0000418

LH

1SLOTTED LINK LEFTARC0000519

2SLOTTED LINK BOTTOM PINCMH0023019

2ROLL PIN 8X50 Z/PCFA0001020

RH

1PLATE GUARD SENSOR RHS 998CZD0209521

LH

1PLATE GUARD SENSOR LHS 998CZD0466921

14NUT M10 NYLOCCFA0012322

4SUPPORT PLATECZD0200123

4BEARING 35MM 3 BOLT STEELCBR0002924

12SETSCREW M10X30 CUPHEAD Z/PCFA0001725

UP TO SERIAL NO. 250194

4CHAIN 3/4 PITCH C/W JOINER LINKCCH0000826

UP TO SERIAL NO. 250194

4JOINER LINK 3/4CCH0200227

UP TO SERIAL NO. 250194

0OFFSET LINK 3/4CCH0200327

FROM SERIAL NO. 250195

4CHAIN 3/4 PITCH 41 LINK 60HCCH0202326

FROM SERIAL NO. 250195

4CHAIN LINK CONN 3/4 ANSI 60HCCH0202127

FROM SERIAL NO. 250195

0CHAIN LINK OFFSET 3/4 ANSI  60HCCH0202227

FROM SERIAL NO. 251188

26MM L CAM ADJUSTMENTCZF0217128

FROM SERIAL NO. 251188

4BOLT M4X16 Z/P 8.8CFA0083228a

FROM SERIAL NO. 251188

23MM ANGLE SENSOR BRACKET Z/PCZC0464029

FROM SERIAL NO. 251188

6SETSCREW M4X10 SOC CAP SSCFA0227229a

FROM SERIAL NO. 251188

4WASHER FLAT 4MM ZPCFA0008329b

FROM SERIAL NO. 251188

4WASHER 4MM SHAKEPROOFCFA0008229c

FROM SERIAL NO. 251188

2ANGLE SENSOR 120DEG 0.5-4.5VOLTCEL0078529d

UP TO SERIAL NO.251187

1998 CRADLE SENSOR UPGRADE KITKST0005929
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Drawbar (328)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
2LINCH PIN, SMALLCFA002021

1DRAWBAR SAFETY BARADB000122

2WASHER, 1" FLATCFA001353

4ROLL PIN, 8x50 Z/PCFA000104

ONE ON EACH END OF ITEM 11 (CRA00079)

2PIN, RAM PIVOTCMH000715

1STAND PIVOT PINADB000096

1STAND LOCKING PINADB000107

4BUSH,GLACIER 2525CBR000398

2GREASE NIPPLE M10 STRAIGHTCFA001119

1DRAWBAR CYLINDER VALVECVA0004010

1DRAWBAR CYLINDER COMPLETECRA0007911

1SEAL KITCSE0007311

1CYLINDER RODCRA0009911

1CYLINDER GLANDCRA0009211

1CYLINDER PISTONCRA0009011

1DRAWBAR BEAMADB0000712

4BUSH, GLACIER 6060CBR0001913

2GREASE NIPPLE, M8 90CFA0006214

1STANDADB0000815

1BOLT, M10X60 Z/PCFA0002716

1NUT, M10 NYLOCCFA0012317
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Headstock (329)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
4SETSCREW, M12x25 Z/PCFA000311

10WASHER, 12MM SPRINGCFA002072

1PIVOT PIN TOP CAPCZF021043

1PIVOT PIN (SHORT)CMH000674

1HEADSTOCK BAREADB000045

4WASHER, 12MM FLATCFA001386

2SETSCREW, M12x30 Z/PCFA000327

4NUT, M8 NYLOCCFA001328

2SETSCREW, M8x20 Z/PCFA000529

1HOSE TRAYADB0012110

2BOLT, M8x100 Z/PCFA0022611

2SETSCREW, M14x35 FLANGED Z/PCFA0027512

UP TO SERIAL NO 251419

1PUMP LOAD SENSINGCMT0001113

FROM SERIAL NO 251420

1PUMP 998 PISTON EATONCMT0035113

1GEARBOXCMT0001214

1WASHER 12x85x6CZF0210515

2SETSCREW, M12x35 Z/PCFA0003316

1PTO COVERCMT0000917

1PTO COVER RINGCZF0206218

2SETSCREW, M12x45 Z/PCFA0006519

1WASHER 12x55x6CZF0210620

2BUSH, GLACIER 4040CBR0001821

2CAT. 2 LOWER LINK PINCMH0002522

1HITCH BARADB0000523

2LINCH PIN, LARGECFA0000524

1HORIZONTAL PIVOT PINADB0000625

1GREASE NIPPLE, M8 STRAIGHTCFA0011826
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PTO shaft (330)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
1PTO SHAFT COMPLETECMT00008

1PLASTIC BEARING RING, LARGE INSIDECMT000201

1COVER COMPLETECMT000192

1PLASTIC BEARING RING, SMALL INSIDECMT000213

2QUICK RELEASE BUTTON KITCMT000244

6 SPLINE

2OUTER YOKE (6 SPLINE)CMT000255

21 SPLINE

1OUTER YOKE (21 SPLINE) OPTIONCMT000265

2UNIVERSAL JOINTCMT000276

1INNER YOKE, LARGE PROFILE TUBECMT000287

1LARGE PROFILE TUBECMT000298

1SMALL PROFILE TUBECMT000309

1INNER YOKE, SMALL PROFILE TUBECMT0003110
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Hydraulic tank (331)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
3SETSCREW M10x25 Z/PCFA000241

3WASHER 10MM SPRINGCFA001372

1RETURN FILTER COMPLETECHY000293

1RETURN FILTER ELEMENTCHY000303

1RETURN FILTER CARTRIDGE (98)CHY000453

O-RINGS FOR FILTER

1SEAL KIT 998 TANK FILTER CHY00029CSE000283a

1INTERNAL RETURN PIPECPL000294

1FILLER CAPCHY000285

1HYDRAULIC TANK BAREADB000026

1OIL LEVEL GAUGECHY000277

1WASHER 3/4 DOWTYCHY020128

1DRAIN BUNGCHY020119

3NUT M16 NYLOCCFA0012810

3WASHER 16MM FLATCFA0014011

3SETSCREW M16x35 Z/PCFA0022912

1OUTLET PLATE GASKETCSE0000613

1SUCTION STRAINERCHY0003114

FLAT

1OUTLET PLATE, FLATADB0000315

STEPPED

1OUTLET PLATE STEPPEDADB0001515

6SETSCREW M6x25 Z/PCFA0026716

SUCTION PIPE ASSEMBLY FOR PUMP

1SUCTION PIPE 50mmCHY0005817

SUCTION PIPE ASSEMBLY FOR PUMP

2PIPE CLIPCHY0005918

SUCTION PIPE ASSEMBLY FOR PUMP

1PUMP SUCTION FLANGECMH0032819

SUCTION PIPE ASSEMBLY FOR PUMP

1O RINGCHY0006120

SUCTION PIPE ASSEMBLY FOR PUMP

1FLANGE CLAMPCHY0006021

SUCTION PIPE ASSEMBLY FOR PUMP

4WASHER 12mm SPRINGCFA0020722

SUCTION PIPE ASSEMBLY FOR PUMP

4SETSCREW M12x35 Z/PCFA0003323
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Main conveyor main drive (332)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
2SETSCREW, M10x30 Z/PCFA002301

2WASHER, 10mm SPRINGCFA001372

2WASHER, 10x50x4CZD001213

4ROLLER BUSH (PLASTIC)CMH003204

2ROLLERACN000015

16SETSCREW, M10x40 Z/PCFA003126

4BEARING, 40MM 4 BOLT STEP FLANGECBR000337

16NUT, M10 NYLOCCFA001238

2KEY, 10x8x70CFA003589

4SETSCREW, M16x40 SOCKET CAPCFA0024710

4WASHER, 16mm SPRINGCFA0014211

2SPROCKET, 75mm PITCH 7 TOOTHCMH0023112

1MAIN CONVEYOR REAR SHAFTCMH0031113

UP TO SERIAL NO. 90055

0SPROCKET, 1" PITCH 20 TOOTHCMH0022614

1KEY, 10x8x55CFA0026315

6SETSCREW M16x35 Z/PCFA0022916

UP TO SERIAL NO. 90055

1SIDEPLATE, RIGHTCZF0205217

6NUT, M16 NYLOCCFA0012818

1CHAIN ADJUSTER (PLASTIC)CMH0031719

1WASHER, 16mm SKMCFA0025220

1SETSCREW, M16x25 Z/PCFA0032521

UP TO SERIAL NO. 90055

1FRAMEACN0000222

2GREASE NIPPLE, M8 STRAIGHTCFA0011823

1CONVEYOR DRIVE MOTORCMT0000624

FOR WHITE HYD MOTOR ONLY

1SEAL KIT FOR WHITE HYD MOTORCSE0009324a

FOR PARKER HYD MOTOR ONLY

1SEAL KIT TG+TF PARKER HYD MTRCSE0011024b

4NUT, M12 NYLOCCFA0012425

UP TO SERIAL NO. 90055

1SIDEPLATE, LEFTACN0000326

4BOLT, M12x50 Z/PCFA0035627

1SPROCKET, 1" PITCH 10 TOOTHCMH0017728

1SPLITPINCFA0036029

1MOTOR NUTCFA0036130

1WASHER, 10mm SKMCFA0025131

1BOLT, M10x50 Z/PCFA0031032

FROM SERIAL NO. 249995

1CHAIN, 1" C/W JOINER LINK 39 LINKCCH0000933

0JOINER LINKCCH0000133

0OFFSET LINKCCH0000433

UP TO SERIAL NO. 90055

1CHAIN GUARDCGD0001334

2NUT, M8 NYLOCCFA0013235

FROM SERIAL NO. 249995

1SIDEPLATE, RIGHTCZF0221936

FROM SERIAL NO. 249995

1SIDEPLATE,LEFTACN0001337

FROM SERIAL NO. 249995

1FRAMEACN0001438

UP TO SERIAL NO. 90055

1CHAIN, 1" C/W JOINER LINK 41 LINKCCH0002539

FROM SERIAL NO. 249995

1CHAIN GUARDCGD0001640

FROM SERIAL NO. 249995

1SPROCKET, 1" PITCH 18 TOOTHCMH0008941
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Bale position sensor arms (334)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
2ROLL PIN, 8x50 Z/PCFA000104

2TENSION SPRINGCSG000117

4WASHER, 10MM SPRINGCFA0013711

FROM SERIAL NO. 249995 RH

1SENSOR ARM, RIGHTACH0005414

FROM SERIAL NO. 249996 LH

1SENSOR ARM, LEFTACH0005514

FROM SERIAL NO. 249997

2ROLLERCMH0010515

FROM SERIAL NO. 249998

2SETSCREW, M10x30 Z/PCFA0023016

FROM SERIAL NO. 249999

2WASHER, 10x40x4CZD0012117

FROM SERIAL NO. 250000

2KEY, 8x7x30CFA0035918

FROM SERIAL NO. 250001

2PLASTIC BUSHCMH0010619

FROM SERIAL NO. 250002

1BALE SENSOR ARM SHAFTCMH0007320
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Front conveyor (335)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
8NUT, M16 NYLOCCFA001281

1BALE GUIDE, RHACN000042

1BALE GUIDE, LHACN000052

2U BOLT, 80x80CFA000393

2U BOLT, 80x50CFA002004

4SETSCREW, M16x40 Z/PCFA001515

4WASHER, 16mm SPRINGCFA001426

2SPROCKET, 75mm PITCH 7 TOOTHCMH002317

1CONVEYOR, BAREACN000068

1CONVEYOR, COMPLETEACN000078

9SETSCREW, M12x30 Z/PCFA000329

9WASHER, 12mm SPRINGCFA0020710

2LATCH CLOSERACN0000811

16NUT, M10 NYLOCCFA0012312

5BEARING, 40mm 4 BOLT STEP FLANGECBR0003313

8SETSCREW, M10x40 Z/PCFA0031214

2NUT, M12 PLAIN Z/PCFA0012515

4BOLT, M10x60 Z/PCFA0002716

UP TO SERIAL NO. 90055

1CHAIN, 1" DUPLEX & JOINER LINKCCH0001317

UP TO SERIAL NO. 90055

01" DUPLEX JOINER LINKCCH0200617

UP TO SERIAL NO. 90055

01" DUPLEX OFFSET LINKCCH0200717

NLS (61)

0SPROCKET, 1" DUPLEX 20 TOOTHCMH0030918

2KEY, 10x8x55CFA0026319

4WASHER, 10x50x4CZD0012120

12WASHER, 10mm SPRINGCFA0013721

12SETSCREW, M10x30 Z/PCFA0023022

1CHAIN ADJUSTER DUPLEX (PLASTIC)CMH0031423

1WASHER, 16mm SKMCFA0025224

1SETSCREW M16x25 Z/PCFA0032525

1WASHER, 10mm SKMCFA0025126

1BOLT, M10x90 Z/PCFA0028427

1CHAIN GUARDCZD0209128

3WASHER, 12mm FLATCFA0013829

17NUT, M12 NYLOCCFA0012430

2KEY, 10x8x70CFA0035831

1MAIN CONVEYOR FRONT SHAFTCMH0031332

UP TO SERIAL NO. 249998

2SETSCREW, M20x40 FINECFA0024633

UP TO SERIAL NO. 249998

2WASHER, 20mm SPRINGCFA0032934

UP TO SERIAL NO. 249998

2WASHER, 20x50x6CZF0216935

UP TO SERIAL NO. 249998

1SIDEPLATE, LEFTACN0000936

5PICK UP CHAIN C/W JOINER LINKCCH0001237

0JOINER LINK (RIVETED)CCH0200537

0JOINER LINK (COTTER)CCH0001737

0JOINER LINK (CLEAT)CCH0201437

0INNER LINKCCH0201337

1FRONT CONVEYOR REAR SHAFTACN0001138

2FRONT LIFT CYLINDER PINCMH0006939

2ROLL PIN, 8x50 Z/PCFA0001040

14WASHER, 12mm FLAT HEAVY DUTYCFA0013941

18SETSCREW, M12x30 CUPHEAD Z/PCFA0007842

2SETSCREW, M12x100 Z/PCFA0008043

UP TO SERIAL NO. 249998

1SIDEPLATE, RIGHTACN0001044

NLS (60)

0SPROCKET, 1" DUPLEX 14 TOOTHCMH0030845

5NUT, M20 NYLOCCFA0012946

10WASHER, CUPCMH0031647

5SPROCKET, 42mm PITCH 6 TOOTHCMH0023448

5BUSH, GLACIER 3040CBR0003249

5BUSH, STEEL HARDENEDCMH0031550

5PIN, FRONT SPROCKET PIVOTCMH0024851

5GREASE NIPPLE, M8 90 DEGREECFA0006252

1SKIDACN0001253

4WASHER, 10mm FLATCFA0020154

2NUT, M14 NYLOCCFA0012655

2WASHER, 14mm FLATCFA0022256

2SETSCREW, M14x40 Z/PCFA0022157

FROM SERIAL NO. 249999

1SIDEPLATE,LEFTACN0001558

FROM SERIAL NO. 249999

1SIDEPLATE, RIGHTACN0001659

FROM SERIAL NO. 249999

1SPROCKET, 1" 14 TOOTHCMH0010160

FROM SERIAL NO. 249999

1SPROCKET, 1" 20 TOOTHCMH0010261

FROM SERIAL NO. 249999

1CHAIN, 1" 41 LINK,OFFSET & JOINCCH0002462

01" JOINER LINKCCH0200162

01" OFFSET LINKCCH0200462
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Spare film holder (337)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No

INCLUDES ITEMS 1 THROUGH 6

1SPARE ROLL HOLDER ASM 998ADB000240

1SPARE ROLL HOLDER WELD ASM 998ADB000251

8CAP BLACK PLASTIC 2.3/8"  OSFCBC000072

4CAP SQ PLASTIC INSERT 80 X 50CBC000213

6NUT M12 NYLOCCFA001244

6BOLT M12X130 Z/PCFA003135

26MM L ROLL HOLDER MOUNT BRCKTCZF024146
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Round bale kit (346)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
1ROUND BALE PIPE ASSEMBLYACH001101

1ROUND BALE PIVOT PIN ASM.ACH001112

1WHEEL BRACKET ASSEMBLYACH001123

1ROUND BALE KIT ATTACHMENTACH022604

1LINCH PIN 10MMCFA000055

6SPLIT PIN 5X50 Z/PCFA000136

1SETSCREW M10X25 Z/PCFA000247

1ROLL PIN 12X60CFA001108

1NUT M10 NYLOCCFA001239

6NUT M16 NYLOCCFA0012810

1WASHER FLAT 10 MM Z/PCFA0020111

1LINCH PIN 6MMCFA0020212

2SETSCREW M16X30 Z/PCFA0039913

4BOLT M16X340Z/PCFA0040814

1PIN 3/4" X135 TOP LINKCMH0001515

1BUSH 41X58X40&12MM CCMH0025216

2PIN 25X355&2X6MM CHCMH0039217

1PIN 25X175&2X6MM CHCMH0039318

REPLACES CTP00036

1CAT 2 TOP LINK EXTENDED 998 ROUND BALE KITCTP0012119

5WHEEL ASY 4.00/4.80 - 8CWH0002120

2C033.7X3X25CXT0045221

4C033.7X3X15CXT0045322

16MM L  BALE ATTACHMENT BRCKT.CZF0258023

16MM L BALE ATTACHMENT BRCKT.CZF0258124

16MM L FRONT ATTACHMENT BRCKTCZF0258225
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Small bale kit (348)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
2ROLLER CRADLE BALAST BRACKET ASSYARC000161

4SETSCREW M14 X 35 FLANGED Z/PCFA002752

4WASHER FLAT 14MM Z/PCFA002223

4NUT M14 NYLOCCFA001264

1FLOW CONTROL VALVECVA030045
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Hydraulic control valve (338)

4SPD00338McHale 998Page 50



No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No

OVERALL ASSEMBLY

1VALVE CTL DPC130/4 998CVA000620

1M6x4.5-Fc=1 SCREWCFA005681

1ADAPTOR 1/4" BANJO ASY COMPCHY020202

4LEVER PIVOT BOX DPC130CVA001033

REPLACES EITHER CVA00117 OR CVA00587 TO IMPROVE SLOW-SPEED PERFORMANCE

1SPOOL ROTATION WASTE 998CVA002444

1SPOOL, CUT & HOLDCVA001185

1SPOOL, CONVEYORCVA001196

1SPOOL, BALE LIFTCVA001207

4SOLENOID DPC130CVA001228

1END BLOCK VALVE CHESTCVA001759

5PLUG BSP 1/4"CVA0017610

2FLOW LIMITER DPC130CVA0017711

2VALVE SECTION DPC130 D10CVA0017812

1VALVE SECTION DPC130 C10CVA0017913

1VALVE SECTION DPC130 C21CVA0018014

2SECTION COMPENSATOR DPC130CVA0018615

6SEAL KIT DPC130 "O" RINGSCVA0018716

1VALVE DPC130 (40-180 BAR)CVA0018917

1VALVE DPC130 (180-350BAR)CVA0019118

1FILTER LOAD SENSING DPC130CVA0019219

1VALVE PRESSURE REDUCING DPC130CVA0019320

12O-RING SEAL 5 X 1.2MM PARKERCVA0019421

6O-RING SEAL 21.95MM X 1.78MMCVA0019522

4CONTROL MODULE DPC130CVA0019623

8SOC CAP M5 X 55MMCVA0019724

12WASHER ELASTIC M5CVA0019825

8O-RING SEAL 11.11MM X 1.78MMCVA0019926

8PRESSURE REDUCER DPC130CVA0020027

20SOC CAP M6 X 55MMCVA0020128

1JOINT DPC130CVA0020329

8OPEN BUSHING DPC130CVA0020430

4SPRING DPC130CVA0020531

4RING 11.2 X 23 X 3MMCVA0020632

1PLUG DPC130CVA0020733

1TIE ROD KIT VALVE CHESTCVA0025534

1DPC130/ELP BODYCVA0030035

1DPC130-DPC26 VALVECVA0030136

2UT/DPC130-SDS100 PLUGCVA0030237

1LT/DPC26-DPC130-SDM081 PLUGCVA0030338

2BSP 1/2 PLUGCVA0030439

1ELP/DPC130-BSP WORKING SECTIONCVA0030540

1FE/DPC130/BR-BSP INLET COVERCVA0030641

1DPC130/ELP-SPOOLCVA0030742

1M18x1.5 PLUGCVA0030843

1M14x1.5 DIN 906 PLUGCVA0030944

1DPC130/ELP-FLANGECVA0031045

4UNI-5931/M6x18-8.8 GALVANIZEDCVA0031146

1CLOSED CTR KIT DPC130CVA0600947

4CTE SHUTTLE VALVE DPCCVA0601148

SEAL KIT FOR SHUTTLE VALVE CVA06011

1SEAL KIT DPC130 SHUTTLE VALVECSE0013848

4SEAL O-RING LEVER BOX DPC130CSE0012049
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Hydraulic valve roller rotation (339)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
1ROLLER ROTATION BLOCK COMPLETECVA000210

1VALVE "CC"CVA000381

CATRIDGE & COIL COMPLETE

1VALVE "NFC"CVA000392

COIL ONLY

1EATON COIL CVA00039CVA002632

2WASHER, 10mm SPRINGCFA001373

2SETSCREW, M10x20 Z/PCFA000234
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Hydraulic valve dispenser drive (340)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
1VALVE ROTATION 998CVA00153

1CTE PRESSURE REDUCING HS & 998CVA002871

1OVER CENTRE VALVE ASSYCVA003122

1CTE 991BJS DETENT VALVECVA000713
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Hydraulic pipes steel (341)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
12WASHER 10mm SKMCFA002511

15WASHER 8mm SKMCFA002492

12SETSCREW M8x10 SOCKET CAP Z/PCFA002923

1STEEL PIPE ASSEMBLY REAR RIGHTCHY000394

1STEEL PIPE ASSEMBLY FRONT RIGHTCHY000365

1STEEL PIPE ASSEMBLY DRAWBAR TOPCHY000346

2BOLT M8x30 Z/PCFA003167

1STEEL PIPE PUMP INTERNAL RETURNCHY000338

1STEEL PIPE TANK RETURNCHY000329

1WASHER 1 1/4" "DOWTY"CHY0005410

1STEEL PIPE ASSEMBLY REAR LEFTCHY0003711

1STEEL PIPE ASSEMBLY FRONT LEFTCHY0003812

3WASHER 1/4" "DOWTY"CHY0001513

1PRESSURE TEST ADAPTORCHY0005614

1NON RETURN VALVE 1/4"CVA0310214

1STEEL PIPE ASSY DRAWBAR BOTTOMCHY0003515

2SETSCREW M8x16 Z/PCFA0010116

1WASHER 3/4" "DOWTY"CHY0201217

1ADAPTER 5/8"M - 3/4" MCHY0005718
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Air brake kit 998 up to & incl 2008 (347)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
2AIR BRAKE ACTUATORCVA001241

1HOSE A/B 1.85M LONG 25MM X 5.5MMCHY001252

1TEE PIECE AIR BRAKE VALVECVA001283

1HOSE A/B 1M LONG 15MM X 1.5MMCHY001284

1HOSE A/B 2.9M LONG 25MM X 5.5MMCHY001265

1AIR BRAKE AIR VALVECVA001236

1HOSE A/B 0.29M LONG 15MM X 1.5MMCHY001277

2HOSE A/B 5.3M LONG 25MM X 5.5MMCHY001248

2AIR BRAKE QUICK  FIT COUPLINGCVA001269

1AIR BRAKE QUICK FIT BRACKET (RED)CVA0012710

1AIR BRAKE QUICK FIT BRACKET (YELLOW)CVA0013211

1AIR BRAKE AIR TANKCVA0012512

1RELIEF VALVE, AIR BRAKE TANKCVA0013113

1DRAIN TAP, AIR BRAKE TANKCVA0013014
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Air brake kit 998 from 2009 onwards (944)

1SPD00944McHale 998Page 60



No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
2COUPLER BRACKETCVA003281

1PALM QUICK FIT COUPLING (YELLOW) M22CVA001262

1PALM QUICK FIT COUPLING (RED) M22CVA001273

1SERVICE SUZZIE (YELLOW)CHY025574

1EMERGENCY SUZZIE (RED)CHY025585

AR10MM O/D NYLON AIR BRAKE HOSECHY025596

1CONTROL VALVE AIR BRAKE KIT [TRACTAIR]CHY026057

2AIR BRAKE ACTUATOR FUSION 998 F5CVA001248

TANK

110LTR AIR RESERVOIRCVA003249

SADDLE BRACKET

2RESERVOIR SADDLECVA0032510

1AIR BRAKE M16 TEST POINTCVA0032711

MOUNTING PLATE

23MM L AIR BRAKE BRACKET 998CZC0436112

210MM L BALEHANDLER WASHER �50CZH0012813

1DECAL KIT FOR CHY2567 AIR BRAKECST0080814

4SETSCREW M10X25 Z/PCFA0002415

2SETSCREW M16X45 Z/PCFA0007416

4NUT M10 NYLOCCFA0012317

8WASHER FLAT 10MM Z/PCFA0020118

2WASHER SKM16CFA0025219

1SPD00944McHale 998Page 61



Electrical components [Up to Serial No 250617] (342)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
1CONTROL BOX AUTO 998CEL000401

REPLACEMENT ADAPTOR KIT TO EXPERT CONTROL BOX UP TO SERIAL NO 250617

1998 CONTROL UNIT ADAPTOR KITKST000601

1POWER LEADCEL000312

1EURO POWER LEADCEL000643

124 PIN EXTENSIONCEL000214

UP TO SERIAL NO 250160

1MAIN LOOMCEL000415

FROM SERIAL NO 250161 TO 250617

1MAIN LOOMCEL001515

UP TO SERIAL NO 250160

1MODULE SLOW SPEED 998CEL000916a

FROM SERIAL NO 250161 TO 250617

1MODULE SLOW SPEED 998CEL001526b

3SENSOR CABLE 3.6MCEL000047

1EXTENSION CRADLE POT 998CEL000498

2POTENTIOMETER 998 CRADLECEL000489

2SAFETY ARM SWITCHCEL0003810

1SLIPRING LOWER LOOMCEL0004611

1SLIPRINGCEL0004712

1CON ASY SLIPRING 2 WAY TOPCEL0004513

1LOOM SWITCH SAFETY 998CEL0004414

3MAGNET LARGE BLUECEL0001715

2MAGNET 20 X 10 260369CEL0005916

1MODULE COMPARATOR 998CEL0005017
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Electrical components [Serial No 250618 to 251187] (343)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
1EXPERT CONTROL UNITCEL001681

REPLACEMENT SCREEN FOR EXPERT CONTROL BOX

1EXPERT CONTROL BOX SCREENCEL002881

1SCREEN PROTECTOR EXPERTCEL003211

1CONTROL UNIT STOP SWITCHCEL006701

1STOP SWITCH CONTACT BLOCK - FOR CEL00670CEL006711

REPLACEMENT LOCK RING TO CONNECT TO MAIN LOOM

1CTRL UNIT CONNECTOR LOCK RINGCEL003651

1VACUUM PAD FLAT BACKCPL000071

1POWER LEADCEL000312

1EURO POWER LEADCEL000643

137 PIN EXTENSIONCEL000864

1MAIN LOOMCEL006185

1PWM MODULECEL001936

1HEIGHT POTENTIOMETERCEL001647

1EXTENSION CRADLE POT 998CEL000498

KST00059 AVAILABLE AS AN UPGRADE KIT

2POTENTIOMETER 998 CRADLECEL000489

2SAFETY ARM SWITCHCEL0003810

1SLIPRING LOWER LOOMCEL0004611

1SLIPRINGCEL0004712

1SLIPRING UPPER LOOMCEL0004513

1TRANSMITTER EVENCEL0022114

1TRANSMITTER ODDCEL0022215

1TOP ARCH LOOMCEL0061916

1FILM BREAK RECEIVERCEL0023017

1MODULE COMPARATOR 998CEL0005018

2MAGNETIC SENSORCEL0003519

3MAGNET LARGE BLUECEL0001720
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Electrical components [From Serial No 251188] (797)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
1EXPERT CONTROL UNITCEL001681

REPLACEMENT SCREEN FOR EXPERT CONTROL BOX

1EXPERT CONTROL BOX SCREENCEL002881

1SCREEN PROTECTOR EXPERTCEL003211

1CONTROL UNIT STOP SWITCHCEL006701

1STOP SWITCH CONTACT BLOCK - FOR CEL00670CEL006711

REPLACEMENT LOCK RING TO CONNECT TO MAIN LOOM

1CTRL UNIT CONNECTOR LOCK RINGCEL003651

1VACUUM PAD FLAT BACKCPL000071

1POWER LEADCEL000312

1EURO POWER LEADCEL000643

137 PIN EXTENSIONCEL000864

1MAIN LOOMCEL006185

1PWM MODULECEL001936

1HEIGHT POTENTIOMETERCEL001647

1ANGLE SENSOR EXTENSION LEFTCEL007988

1ANGLE SENSOR EXTENSION RIGHTCEL007999

2ANGLE SENSORCEL0078510

2SAFETY ARM SWITCHCEL0003811

1SLIPRING LOWER LOOMCEL0004612

1SLIPRINGCEL0004713

1SLIPRING UPPER LOOMCEL0004514

1TRANSMITTER EVENCEL0022115

1TRANSMITTER ODDCEL0022216

1TOP ARCH LOOMCEL0061917

1FILM BREAK RECEIVERCEL0023018

1COMPARATOR VERSION-2CEL0079719

2MAGNETIC SENSORCEL0003520

3MAGNET LARGE BLUECEL0001721
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Electrical lighting (344)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
17 PIN PLUG & LOOMCEL000721

2FRONT RECTANGULAR REFLECTOR (WHITE)CEL000792

2FRONT MARKER LIGHT & LOOMCEL000743

1JOINER LOOMCEL000734

4SIDE RECTANGULAR REFLECTOR (ORANGE)CEL000785

1LEFT HAND REAR LIGHTCEL000756

1RIGHT HAND REAR LIGHTCEL000767

2REAR TRIANGULAR REFLECTOR (RED)CEL000778

4SETSCREW, M5x16 PAN HEADCFA002888

4NUT, M5 NYLOCCFA003218

1WORK LIGHT & LOOMCEL001118
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Remote control options (263)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
1REMOTE HAND PIECECEL000131

1REMOTE RECEIVERCEL000122

14MM L REMOTE POD BRACKETCZD021283

1VACUUM PAD FLAT BACKCPL000074

REPLACED BY RADIO REMOTE CONTROL KIT KST00021 (HS2000) & KST00053 (991/995)

1KIT REMOTE + BEACON 991/995KST000075

USED ON 998 ONLY

1KIT INFARED REMOTE+BEACON 998KST000225

1BRACKET REMOTE TRANSMITTER.CZC043626

1RECEIVERCEL006657

1HAND PIECECEL006648

REPLACES CEL00032

1BEACON XENON AMBERCEL002929

USED ON 991/995 ONLY

1CABLE EXT 2.8M BEACON 991/995CEL0029310

USED ON HS2000 ONLY UP TO SERIAL No 551069

1CABLE EXT BEACON HS2000CEL0029410

1WARNING BUZZERCEL0022011

1BRACKET BEACON XENONADP0016012

USED ON HS2000 SERIES ONLY

1KIT REMOTE + BEACON HS2000KST0002114

USED ON 991/995 SERIES ONLY

1KIT RADIO REMOTE+BEACON 991/995KST0005314
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Decals (345)
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No. Part No Description Qty Description QtyNo. Part No
1DECAL SET COMPLETECST000120

2HANDS CLEAR OF ROTATING PARTSCST000171

2PLASTIC FILM PATHCST000222

2WARNING! ROTATING ELEMENTSCST000143

4DECAL "MCHALE" 998CST000334

4DECAL "998"CST000365

2HYDRAULIC SYSTEM AWARENESSCST000166

1REMOVE IGNITION KEYCST000157

1PTO SPEEDCST000238

1CHECK OIL LEVELCST000249

4DRAWBAR CRUSH AREACST0014110

1DECAL MAX DISPENSER SPEED 25RPMCST0068511

2DISPENSER ROTATION WARNINGCST0004012

4LIFTING HOOKCST0003213

4HAND CRUSH AREACST0001914

2CHECK WHEEL NUTSCST0002015

2CHECK TYRE PRESSURECST0002116

3HYDRAULIC ACCUMULATOR WARNINGCST0005617

2HAND ENTRAPMENTCST0002618
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